Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3460D
Diode Sharing Module
For Ride-Thru Applications
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.

M3460RD Impedance Module for Sag Ride-Thru Applications.
M3345CBM Common Bus Module.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3460D Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for Ride-Thru Diode Sharing Modules for use with M3460
Booster Modules is M3460D.
MAXIMUM # OF DRIVES
A numeral indicates the Maximum Number of Drives allowed in this configuration.
CHASSIS STYLE
The Chassis Style is determined by the configuration of the module.  This is not a
selection, but an indicator of the chassis size.
Table 2-1: Chassis Codes
CHX CODE TYPE AND SIZE (H X W X D)
H 8.5 x 8.5 x 5.5”
J 8.5 x 15.0 x 5.5”
L 13.0 x 12.0 x 8.0”
N 14.0 x 15.0 x 8.0”
P4 15.0 x 24.0 x 8.0”
P6 15.0 x 24.0 x 8.0”
DRIVE DC BUS AMPS
The Drive DC Bus Amps Rating indicates the current rating of each individual drive.
This Rating is entered directly into the part number and will be either 2 or 3 digits.
M3460D 3 N 90
BASE MODEL NUMBER
MAXIMUM # OF DRIVES
CHASSIS STYLE
DRIVE DC BUS AMPS
M3460D
10
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-2: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Voltage
230 VAC, 460 VAC
(Please consult with Bonitron regarding special
requirements)
Current Input Ratings 85, 170, 255, 340, 425
Current (each output) Up to 90 amps
Maximum Run Time 4 minutes
Connections
Drive DC bus
DC bus to Ride-Thru Module
Fusing
Individual bus connections
Common DC bus
Operating Temperature 5°C to 40°C
Storage Temperature -20ºC to +65ºC
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and conductive dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
▪ HIGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT!
▪ NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST
DISCONNECTING POWER TO AND FROM THE UNIT!
▪ ALWAYS ALLOW ADEQUATE TIME FOR RESIDUAL VOLTAGES TO DRAIN
BEFORE REMOVING THE ENCLOSURE COVER!
▪ FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!
CAUTION!
▪ CERTAIN COMPONENTS WITHIN THIS PRODUCT MAY GENERATE HIGH
AMBIENT TEMPERATURES DURING OPERATION.
▪ ALWAYS ALLOW AMPLE TIME FOR THE UNIT TO COOL BEFORE ATTEMPTING
SERVICE ON THIS PRODUCT.
▪ BEFORE ATTEMPTING INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF THIS PRODUCT, BE
SURE TO REVIEW ALL AC DRIVE DOCUMENTATION FOR PERTINENT SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS.
▪ INSTALLATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF THIS PRODUCT SHOULD ONLY BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR EQUIVALENT REGULATIONS.
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO APPLICATION, INSTALLATION OR SERVICE
SAFETY SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

Table 6-1: M3460D Diode Ratings
PART NUMBER
NOMINAL HP NUMBER
OF
DRIVES
DRIVE
AMPS
CONT.
CURRENT
RATING
PEAK
HEATSINK
RATING
FUSES
230V 460V
M3460D-3H-10 3 5 3 10 30 A 30 W ATM-10
M3460D-6J-10 3 5 6 10 30 A 60 W ATM-10
M3460D-3H-30 10 20 3 30 30 A 90 W A60Q30
M3460D-6J-30 10 20 6 30 30 A 180 W ATM-30
M3460D-2L-60 20 40 2 60 50 A 120 W FWP-60
M3460D-3L-60 20 40 3 60 50 A 180 W FWP-60
M3460D-4P4-60 20 40 4 60 100 A 240 W FWP-60
M3460D-6P6-60 20 40 6 60 100 A 360 W FWP-60
M3460D-2N-90 30 60 2 90 100 A 180 W FWP-100
M3460D-3N-90 30 60 3 90 100 A 270 W FWP-100
M3460D-2P2-200 100 200 2 200 200 A 560 W FWP-200
6.2. WATT LOSS
Watt losses listed are figured at full load.  Losses occur and heat is generated only
when the Ride-Thru is active.  Ensure that enclosure cooling is adequate based on the
duty cycle of the attached Ride-Thru Module.  Maximum duty cycle for M3460 Diode